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Sf ATEMENT OF SfANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR Tl IE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31Sf MARCH, 2022 
'f Lakhs 

3 months Preceding 3 Corresponding 3 Year ended Previous year 
ended months ended months ended in (31/03/2022) ended 

Particulars (31/ 03/ 2022) (31/ 12/2021) the previous year (31/03/2021) 
(31/ 03 /2021\ 

Audited• Unaudited Audited* Audited Audited 

1 Income 
(a) Revenue from operations (Gross) 24,123.71 32,588.67 27,263.35 1,20,675.54 1,24,898.67 
(b) O U1er Income 90.27 169.61 (2,983.39) 468.87 418.12 

Total Income 24,213.98 32,758.28 24,279.96 1,21,144.41 1,25,316.79 

2 Expenses 

(a) Cost of Materials Consumed 8,993.65 ·12,690.54 9,509.85 45,669.07 43,130.16 

(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 5,424.50 7,878.07 8,159.69 25,373.33 26,055.18 

(c) Changes in Inventories of Fi11ished Goods, Work-in-progress and Stock-in- 1,012.51 (98.72) (1,977.17) 1,065.81 (681.02) 
Trade 
(d) Employee Benefit Expense 3,815.41 3,773.64 3,446.98 14,843.71 14,262.84 
(e) Finance costs 1,043.46 1,081.88 1,164.09 4,803.01 5,202.69 
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 702.77 685.88 651.52 2,747.39 2,723.16 
(g) O ther Expenses 8,438.54 4,287.79 4,024.96 21,695.13 19,659.79 

Total Expenses 29,430.84 30,299.08 24,979.92 1,16,197.45 1,10,352.80 

3 (Loss)/Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2) (5,216.86) 2,459.20 (699.96) 4,946.96 14,963.99 

4 Exceptional Items . - (62,970.43) . (62,970.43) 

5 (Loss)/Profit before Tax (3+4) (5,216.86) 2,459.20 (63,670.39) 4,946.96 (48,006.44) 

6 Tax Expense (1,377.05) 87.90 (19,550.72) 198.67 (17,093.02) 

(a) Current Income Tax (452.98) (136.20) (2,373.35) 767.73 432.97 
(b) Deferred Ta~ (i+ii) (924.07) 224.10 (17,177.37) (569.06) (17,525.99) 

(i) On other than exceptional items (924.07) 224.10 (79.70) (569.06) (428.32) 

(ii) O n exceptional items - - (17,097.67) - (17,097.67) 

7 (Loss)/Profit for the period / year (5-6) (3,839.81) 2,371 .30 (44,119.67) 4,748.29 (30,913.42) 

8 OU,er Comprehensive lncom~ ( net of tax ) 

Items Urnt will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

a) Remeasurement (lo~s)/ g<1in on defined benefit plans (227.94) 19.89 33.08 (166.80) 133.97 

b) Income tax related to above 25.57 (0.07) (5.43) 18.23 (23.41) 

9 Total Comprehens ive Income (7+8) (4,042.18) 2,391.12 (44,092.02) 4,599.72 (30,802.86) 

10 Paid up Equity Share Capital !·ace Value : { 5/ - per share. 3,634.36 3,634.36 3,634.36 3,634.36 3,634.36 

11 Other Equity - . . 25,875.12 21,275.40 
12 Earnings Per Share (of r 5/· cach)-nol annualised 

(a) Basic (5.28) 3.26 (60.70) 6.53 (42.53) 
(b) Diluted (5.28) 3.26 (60.70) 6.53 (42.53) 

• Refer Note 2 



sr AND ALONE sr ATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITlES 
'{ Lakhs 

Pa rticulars Asat As a t 
(31/03/2022) (31/03/2021) 

Audited Audited 
A ASSETS 
1 Non-current assets 

(a) Property, plant and equipment (including Right of Use Assets) 30,035.11 30,787.28 
(b) Capital work-in-progress 286.12 267.45 
(c) Intangible assets 469.31 615.38 
(d) Intangible assets under develop men t 126.74 14.15 
(e) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 1,015.61 1,015.61 
(ii) Loans 80.55 98.39 
(iii) Other financial assets 801.15 746.18 

(f) Non current tax asse ts (Net) 2,407.24 3,155.83 
(g) Other non-current assets 1,308.58 1,180.72 
(h) Deferred tax assets (net) 17,261.33 16,692.27 

Sub-total - N on-current assets 53,791.74 54,573.26 

2 Current assets 

(a) Inventories 24,071.74 24,542.94 
(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade receivables 3,558.21 3,541.83 
(ii) Cash and cash equiv,dents 4,377.59 7,183.77 
(iii) O ther balances with banks 824.23 1,296.73 
(iv) Loans 52.91 48.43 
(v) Other financial assets 2,718.82 4,950.04 

(c) Other current assets 5,408.55 6,741.92 
Su b-tota1 - Current assets 41,012.05 48,305.66 

TOTAL - ASSETS 94,803.79 1,02,878.92 

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 Equity 

(a) Equity Share capital 3,634.36 3,634.36 

(b) Other Equity 25,875.12 21,275.40 

Sub-tota l - Total Equity 29,509.48 24,909.76 

2 Non-current lia bilities 

(a) Fin,incia l Liabili ties 
(i) Borrowings 18,353.75 22,038.29 
(ii) Lease liabilities 1,984.47 1,740.73 
(iii) Other financial liabilities 394.73 394.73 

(b) Provisions 612.47 621.42 
Sub-tota l - Non-cu rrent liabilities 21,345.42 24,795.17 

3 Current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 18,711.98 20,323.38 
(ii) Lease liabilities 500.41 596.65 
(iii) Trade payables 

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterp rises 1,312.98 771.71 
Total outstanding dues of credi to rs o ther than micro enterprises and small 

15,168.66 17,276.40 enterprises 

(iv) Other fi nancial liabilities 1,380.52 7,030.50 
(b) Other current liabilities 4,007.64 4,234.51 
(c) Provisions 1,540.27 1,739.12 
(d) Current tax liabilities (Net) 1,326.43 1,201.72 

Sub-tota l - Curre nt liabilities 43,948.89 53,173.99 

TOTAL- EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 94,803.79 1,02,878.92 



Eveready Industries India Limited 
Standalone Statement of Cash Flow or the year ended March 31, 2022 

Particulars 

A. Cash flow from operating activities 
Profil/(Loss) before tax after exceptional items 
Adiustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 
(Profit)/Loss on sale of property. plant and equipment 
Adjustments for exceptional items 
Finance costs 
Interest and other income 
Allowance for doubtful trade receivables .advances and inventories 
Provision for indirect taxes 
Provisions/liabilities no longer required written back 
Unrecoverable loan written off 
Net unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) 

Operating profit before working capital changes 
Changes in working capital: 

Adjustments for (increase) I decrease in operating assets: 
Inventories 
Trade receivables 
Loans (current and non-current) 
Other assets (current and non-current) 
Other financial assets (current and non-current) 

Adjustments for increase I (decrease) in operating ltab1/ities: 
Trade payables 
Other financial liabilities (current and non-current) 
Other liabilities (current and non-current) 
Provisions (current and non-current) 

Cash generated from operations (after exceptional items) 
Income taxes refund I (paid) 

Net cash generated from operating activities (A) 
B. Cash flow from investing activities 
Purchase of Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. including capital advances 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 
Deposit with banks 
Loan given to others 
Payment for accrued liability towards guarantees 
Loan realised from others 
Interest received 
Net cash used in investing activities (B) 
C. Cash flow rrom financing activities 
Proceeds from non-current borrowings 
Repayment of non-current borrowings 
Proceeds from other current borrowings 
Repayment of other current borrowings 
Finance cost 
Principal payment of lease liabilities 
Net cash used in f inancing activities (C) 
Net (docroase)/lncrease i n cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning or the year 
Cash and cash eaulvalents at the end of tho voar 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

t Lakhs 

2,747.39 
(39.39) 

-
4,803.01 
(429.48) 

2,537.07 
13.45 

-
-

6.72 

32.13 
(35.89) 
13.36 

148.47 
1,115.44 

(1 ,573.19) 
(269.58) 
(226.87) 

t Lakhs 

4,946.96 

9 638.77 
14,585.73 

(388.05) 1--~~ (1,184.18' 
13,401 .55 

(1,188.45) 
41.88 

465.40 

(5,278.24) 
200.00 
229.48 

4,915.00 
(10,186.58) 

2,450.00 
(2,194.38) 
(4,831 .80) 

123.79 
13,525.34 

(5,529.93) 

(953.83) ,------, 
(10,801 .59) 

(2,806.18) 
7,183.77 
( ,377.59 

Reconclllation of Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents with Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

Particulars As at March 31, 2022 
~ Lakhs 

Cash and cash equivalents 
(a) Cash in hand 6.53 
(b) Balances with banks 
- In current accounts 4,371.06 
Total - Cash and cash equivalents 4 377.59 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2021 

~ Lakhs 

2.723.16 
284.40 

62,970.43 
5,202.69 
(266.01) 

1,467.04 
274.88 

(100.00) 
172.00 

6.06 

(3,717.68) 
1,745.18 

(1 1.74) 
(1 ,673.55) 

951.13 

(443.55) 
(510.96) 

1,229.27 
52.98 

(1,175.41) 
-

(1 ,245.13) 
(8,475.49) 

-
-

366.01 

12,182.51 
(7,118.61) 
4,571 .39 

(4,938.58) 
(4,219.96) 

(873.17) 

t Lakhs 

(48,006.44) 

72 ,734.65 
24,728.21 

12,378.92) 
22,349.29 
15,194.251 
17,155.04 

(10,530.02) 

(396.42 
6,228.60 

955.17 
7,183.77 

As at March 31, 2021 
t Lakhs 

12.62 

7,171.15 
7183.77 



NOTES: 

1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of 
Directors of the Company at its meeting held on April 25, 2022. 

2. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are the balancing figures 
between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published year-to-date 
figures up to the 3rd quarter of the current financial year and previous financial year. 

3. The Company is engaged in the business of marketing of dry cell batteries, rechargeable 
batteries, flashlights, general lighting products and small home appliances which come under a 
single business segment known as Consumer Goods. 

4. The Competition Commission of India ("CCI"), issued an Order dated April 19, 2018 concerning 
contravention of the Competition Act, 2002 (the Act) and imposed a penalty of'{ 17,155.00 Lakhs, 
on the Company. On the Company's appeal against the CCI's said Order, the National Company 
Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT) has granted stay on the said penalty subject to deposit of 10% 
of the penalty amount with the Registry of the NCLAT, which has since been deposited. The 
Company has received lega l advice that owi11g to the uncertainty of the future outcome of the 
litigation, the amount of penalty that would be finally imposed on the Company cannot be 
reliably estimated at this stage and hence no provision is deemed required to be made. 

5. The Company has taken into account all the possible impacts of COVID-19 in preparation of 
these standalone financial statements, including but not limited to its assessment of liquidity and 
going concern assumption, the recoverability of property, plant and equipments, receivables, 
intangible assets, cash and cash equivalents and investments. The Company has carried out this 
assessment based on available internal and external sources of information upto the date of 
approval of these financial statements and believes that the impact of COVID-19 is not material 
to these financial statements and expects to recover the canying amount of its assets. The 
Company will continue to monitor future economic conditions and its consequent impact on the 
business operations, given the uncertain nature of the pandemic. 

6. The MCA vide notification dated March 24, 2021 has amended Schedule III to the Companies 
Act, 2013 in respect of certain disclosures. Amendments are applicable from April 01, 2021. The 
Company has incorporated the changes as per the said amendment in the standalone financial 
statements and has also changed comparative numbers wherever it is applicable. 

7. Figures of the previous quarters/year have been regrouped/rearranged wherever considered 
necessary. 

Kolkata 
April 25, 2022 

EVEREADY"INDU~TRIES INDIA LTD 

J. ~ 
Suvamoy Saha 
Managing Director 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Standalone Annual Financ ial Results of Eveready Industries India Limited 
pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requi rements) Regulations, 2015 

(as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of Eveready Industries India Limited 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of Eveready Industries India Limited 
(hereinafter referred to as the 'Company') for the year ended March 31 , 2022 and the standalone statement of assets 
and liabilities and the standalone statement of cash flows as at and for the year ended on that date, attached herewith, 
being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ('Listing Regulations'). 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone 
financial results: 

(i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Listing Regulations in this regard; and 

(ii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other comprehensive income and 

other financial informations of the Company for the year ended March 31 , 2022 and the standalone 
statement of assets and liabilities and the standalone statement of cash flows as at and for the year ended 
on that date. 

Basis for opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act 
and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Our 

responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Standalone Financial Results' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code 
of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have 
fulfi lled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that 
the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 

4. We draw attention to Note 4 to the standalone annual financial results which relates to the penalty of Rs. 17,155 Lakhs 

lev'.ed by the Competition Commission of India for non-compliance with provisions of the Competition Act 2002, against 
which an appeal has been filed by the Company with the National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi. As per 
legal advice obtained by the Company, the amount of penalty cannot be reliably estimated at this stage owing to the 
uncertainty of the future outcome of the litigation. Accordingly, no provision has been made and the same has been 
shown as contingent liabi11t1es. uur opinion Is 11ut 11101.lilied in rcapoot o f thi& m~tter 
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Management's responsibilities for the standalone financial results 

5. These Standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. 
The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these standalone financial 
results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive Income and other financial informations 
of the Company and the standalone statement of assets and liabilities and the standalone statement of cash flows in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Board of Directors of the 
Company are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act 
for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection 
and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively 
for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the 
standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the standalone financial results by the Directors 
of the Company, as aforesaid. 

6. In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for assessing the 
ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or 
to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

7. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the standalone financial results 

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results. 

9. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

approp.riate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing 
our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial 
statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the .appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

Conclude on the ~ppr~priateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions 

that may cas.t significant doubt_ on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude 
that a mate~1al uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the standalone financial rnsu.lts or. if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 
Our conclusions are ?_ased on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

~01-\I ~ (l 
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• Evaluate the overall presentation. structure and content of the standalone financial results. including the 
disclosures. and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

1 0. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial results that, individually or in aggregate, makes 
it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the standalone financial results may be 
influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and 
in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone 
Financial Results. 

11 . We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 
we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied 
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Other matters 

12. The figures for the quarter ended March 31 , 2022 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported 
in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended on March 
31 , 2022/ March 31 , 2021 and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the current and 
previous financial year respectively. Also, the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed by us 
as required under the Listing Regulations and not subjected to audit. 

13. The standalone annual financial results dealt with by this report have been prepared for the express purpose of fil ing 
with stock exchanges. These results are based on the audited standalone financial statements of the Company for the 
year ended March 31 , 2022 on which we issued an unmodified audit opinion vide our report dated April 25, 2022. 

Place: Kolkata 
Date: April 25, 2022 

For Singhi & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration Number: 302049E 

~ 
Navmdra Kumar Surana 

Partner 

Membership Number 053816 
UDIN: 22053816AHTFSY1725 
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STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 
3 months ended Preceding 3 Corresponding 3 Year ended Previous year 

(31/03/2022) months ended months ended in (31/03/2022) ended 

Particulars (31/12/2021) the previous year (31/03/2021) 
(31/03/2021) 

Audited• Unaudited Audited• Audited Audited 
1 Income 

(a) Revenue from opera hons (Gross) 24,123.71 32,588.67 27,263.35 1,20,675.54 1,24,898.67 
(b) Other Income 91.78 169.21 (2,982.07) 470.38 41 9.44 

Total lnco01c 24,215.49 32,757.88 24,281.28 1,21,145.92 1,25,318.11 

2 Expenses 

(a) Cost of Materials Consumed 8,993.65 12,690.54 9,509.85 45,669.07 43,1 30.16 

(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 5,424.50 7,878.07 8,159.69 25,373.33 26,055.18 
(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress & Slock-in-Trade 1,012.51 (98.n) (1,977.17) 1,065.81 (681.02) 
(d) Employee Benefits Expense 3,815.41 3,m.64 3,446.98 14,843.71 14,262.84 
(e) Finance costs 1,045.02 1,081.15 1,164.n 4,804.57 5,203.57 
(f) Depreciation and amortisntion expense 702.77 685.88 651.52 2,747.39 2,723.16 
(g) Other Expenses 8,440.08 4,288.20 4,025.81 21,662.13 19,488.97 

Total Expenses 29,433.94 30,298.76 24,981.40 1,16,166.01 1,10,182.86 

3 (Loss) / Profit before exceptio nal items, Share of toss of investment• and tax (1 • 2) (5,218.45) 2,459.12 (700.12) 4,979.91 15,135.25 

4 Share of nel loss of associates (130.93) (136.66) (407.46) 

5 (Loss)/ Profit before exceptional items and tax (3 + 4) (5,218.45) 2,459.12 (831.05) 4,843.25 14,727.79 

6 Exceptional items (62,970.43) . (62,970.43) 
7 (Loss) / Profit before tax (5+6) (5,218.45) 2,459.12 (63,801.48) 4,843.25 (48,242.64) 

8 Tax Expense (1,377.11) 87.90 (19,548.28) 196.24 (17,090.58) 
(a) Cu,nnt Income Tax 1453.04) 1136.20) (2,370.91) 765.30 435.41 
(b) Deferred Tax (i+u) (924.07) 224.10 (17,177.37) (569.06) (17,525.99) 

(1) On other than exceptional items (924.07) 224.10 (79.70) (569.06) (428.32) 
(it) On excepttonal items . (17,097.67) . (17,097.67) 

9 (Loss) / Profit for the period / year (7 • 8) (3,841.34) 2,371 .22 (44,253.20) 4,647.01 (31,152.06) 

10 Other Comprehensive lnconw (net of tax) 

i) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

a) Remeasurement gam on def med benefit plans (227.94) 19.89 33.08 (166.80) 133.97 
b) Income tax related lo above 25.57 (0.07) (5.43) 18.23 (23.41) 

ii) Exchange differences in transla ting the financial statements of foreign operations 9.18 0.05 (0.70) 15.67 (18.44) 

11 Total Comprehens ive Income (9+10) (4,034.53) 2,391.09 (44,226.25) 4,514.11 (31,059.94) 

Profit for the year attributable to: 
- Owncl"S of the Company (3,841.34) 2,371.22 (44,253.20) 4,647.01 (31,152.06) 
• Non-controlling interest . -

(3,841.34) 2,371.22 (44,253.20) 4,647.01 (31,152.06) 

Other Comprehensive Income for the year attributable to: 

- Owners of the Company (193.19) 19.87 26.95 (132.90) 92.12 
- Non-conlroHU,g interest . 

(193.19) 19.87 26.95 (13290) 9212 

Total Comprehensive Income for U1e year attributable to: 

• Owners of the Company (4,034.53) 2,391.09 (44,226.25) 4,514.11 (31,059.94) 
- Non-controlling intert2St . 

(4,034.53) 2,391.09 (44,226.25) 4,514.11 (31,059.94) 

12 Paid up Equity Share Capital Face Value:~ 5/ - per share. 3,634.36 3,634.36 3,634.36 3,634.36 3,634.36 
13 Other Equity 25,371.53 20,857.42 
14 E•ming• Per S hare (of f 5/- each) - not annualised 

(a) Basic (5.28) 3.26 (60.88) 6.39 (42.86) 
(bl Diluted (5.W) 3.26 (60.88) 6.39 (42.86) 

• Refer note 2 



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

t Lakhs 
Asat As at 

Particulars (31/ 03/2022) (31/ 03/2021) 

Audited Aud ited 

A ASSETS 

1 !Non-current assets 

(a) Property, plant and equipmen t (including Right of Use Assets) 30,035.11 30,787.28 

(b) Capital work-in-progress 286.12 267.45 

(c) O ther Intangible assets 469.31 615.38 

(d) Intangible assets under development 126.74 14.15 

(e) Financial Assets 

(i) Inves tmen ts . 136.66 

(ii) Loa ns 80.55 98.39 

(iii) Other financial assets 801.15 746.18 

(f) Non current tax assets 2,407.24 3,155.83 

(g) O ther non-current assets 1,308.58 1,180.72 

(h) Deferred tax assets (net) 17,261.33 16,692.27 

S ub-total -Non-cu rrent Assets 52,776.13 53,694.31 

2 Current assets 

(a) Inventories 24,071.74 24,542.94 

(b) ~inancial Assets 

(1) T rade receivables 3,558.21 3,541 .83 

(ii) Cash and cash eqw valents 4,484.54 7,405.16 
(i11) O U,er balances with banks 827.88 1,300.17 

(iv) Loans 52.91 48.43 

(v) Other financial assets 2,719.41 4,950.65 

(c) Othe r curren t assets 5,409.69 6,708.34 

Sub-total-Current Assets 41,124.38 48,497.52 

TOTA L ASSETS 93,900.51 1,02,191.83 

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

] Equily 

(a) Equity Share ca pital 3,634.36 3,634.36 

(b) Other Equity 25,371.53 20,857.42 

Su b-total - Total Equity 29,005.89 24,491.78 

Liabilities 

2 Non-current liabilities 

(n) F111anc1nl Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 18,353.75 22,038.29 

(ii) Lease liabilities 1,984.47 1,740.73 

(iii) OU1er financial liabilities 394.73 394.73 

(b) Provisions 612.47 621.42 

Sub-Iola! • Non-current liabilit ies 21,345.42 24,795.17 

3 Current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 18,711 .98 20,323.38 

(ii) Lease liabilities 500.41 596.65 

(iu) Trade payables 

Total ou tstand ing dues o f micro enterprises and sm all enterprises 1,312.98 771 .71 

To tal ou tstand ing dues o f credi tors other than micro enterprises and small 14,768.74 16,991.43 
enterp rises 

(iv) Other financial liabilities 1,380.82 7,030.79 

(b) O ther cu rrent liabilities 4,007.57 4,234.51 

(c) Provisions 1,540.27 1,739.12 

(d) C.urrenl Tax L1ab1lities (Ne t) 1.326.43 1,217.29 

S ub-total - C u rrent liabilities 43,549.20 52,904.88 

TOTAL- EQUITY AND LIAD!LITI ES 93,900.51 1,02,191.83 



Evoroady Industries India Limited 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31 , 2022 

Particulars 
For tho year ended For the year ended 

March 31 , 2022 March 31 , 2021 

\ Lakhs \ Lakhs \ Lakhs \ Lakhs 

A. Cash flow from operating activities 

ProfiV(Loss) before tax after exceptional items 4,843.25 (48,242.64) 
Ad1Ustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 2,747.39 2,723.16 
(Profit)/Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (39.39) 284.40 
Adjustments for exceptional items - 62,970.43 
Finance costs 4,804.57 5,203.57 
Interest and other income (429.70) (266.23) 
Allowance for doubtful trade receivables.advances and inventories 2,537.07 1,467.04 
Provision for indirect taxes 13.45 274.88 
Provisions/liabilities no longer required written back - (100.00) 
Share of loss in Associate 136.66 407.46 
Net unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) 6.72 g 776.77 6.06 72 970.77 

Operating profit before working capital changes 14,620.02 24,728.13 
Changes in working capital: 

Adjustments for (increase) I decrease in operating assets: 
Inventories 32.13 (3,717.69) 
Trade receivables (35.89) 1,745.18 
Loans (current and non-current) 13.36 (11 .73) 
Other assets (current and non-current) 113.75 (1,673.00) 
Other financial assets (current and non-current) 1,115.46 951.12 

Adjustments for increase I (decrease) in operating liabilities· 
Trade payables (1,688.14) (308.15) 
Other financial liabilities (current and non-current) (269.57) (510.92) 
Other liabilities (current and non-current) (226.94) 1,229.19 
Provisions (current and non-current) 1388.05) (1,333.89' 53.56 12 242.44) 

Cash generated from operations (after exceptional itoms) 13,286.13 22,485.69 
Income taxes refund I (paid) 110.34 15,194.25) 

Net cash generated from operating activities (A) 13,396.47 17,291.44 
B. Cash flow from Investing activities 
Purchase of Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. including capital advances (1,188.46) (1,175.41) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 41 .88 -
Deposits with Banks 465.19 (1,245.33) 
Loan given to others - (8,475.49) 
Payment for accrued liability towards guarantees (5,278.24) -
Loan realised from others 200.00 -
Interest received 229.70 366.23 
Net cash used in investing activities (B) 15 529.93) 110 530.001 
C. Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds from non-current borrowings 4,915.00 12,182.51 
Repayment of non-current borrowings (10,186.58) (7,1 18.61) 
Proceeds from other current borrowings 2,450.00 4,571.39 
Repayment of other current borrowings (2,194.38) (4,938.58) 
Finance cost (4,833.36) (4 ,220.83) 
Principal payment of lease liabilities (953.83) (873.17) 
Net cash used In financing activities (Cl 110 803.15) 1397.291 
Net (decrease)/increase In cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (2,936.61 ) 6,364.15 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7,405.16 1 ,060.59 
Effect of exchange differences on restatement of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents 15.99 (19.58) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the vear 4 484.54 7 405.16 

Reconciliation of Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents with Consolidated Statement of Assets and Llabllltles 

Particulars 
As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31 , 2021 

"Lakhs " Lakhs 
Cash and cash equiva lents 
(a) Cash in hand 6.53 12.62 
(b) Balances with banks 
- In current accounts 4,478.01 7 392.54 
Total - Cash and cash equivalents 4 484.54 7 405.16 



NOTES: 

1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Com mittee and approved by the Board of Directors 
of Eveready Industries India Ltd. (the "Company") at its meeting held on April 25, 2022. 

2. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are the balancing figures 
between the audited figures in respect of fu ll financial year and the published year-to-date figures 
up to the 3rd quarter of the current financial yea r and previous financial yea r. 

3. The consolidated results of the Group include the results of the Company and its subsidiaries, 
Greendale India Limited, Everspa rk Hong Kong Private Limited and its associate namely 
Preferred Cons umer Products Pvt. Ltd. 

4. The consolidated results have been prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures as 
set out in the Ind AS 11 0 - "Consolidated Financial Statements" and Ind AS 28- "lnvesb11ents in 
Associa tes and Joint Ventures". 

5. The Company is engaged in the business of marketing of dry cell batteries, rechargeable batteries, 
flas hlights, general lighting products and small home appliances which come under a single 
business segment known as Consumer Goods. 

6. The Competition Comm.ission of India ("CCI"), issued an Order dated April 19, 2018 concerning 
contravention of the Competition Act, 2002 (the Act) and imposed a penalty of~ 17,155.00 Lakhs, 
on the Company. On the Company's appeal against the CCI's said Order, the National Company 
Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT) has granted stay on the said penalty subject to de posit of 10% 
of the penalty amount with the Registry of the NCLAT, which has since been deposited. The 
Company has received legal advice that owing to the uncertainty of the future outcome of the 
li tigation, the amount of penalty that would be finaUy imposed on the Company cannot be 
reliably estimated a t this stage and hence no provision is deemed required to be made. 

7. The Company has take n into account all the possible impacts of COVID-19 in pre paration of these 
consolidated financial statements, including but not limited to its assessment of liquid ity and 
going concern assumption, the recoverabili ty of property, plant and equipments, receivables, 
intangible assets, cash and cash equiva lents and invesb11ents. The Company has carried out this 
assessment based on availa ble internal and external sources of information upto the date of 
approval of these financial statements and believes that the impact of COVID-19 is not material 
to these financial s tatements and expects to recover the carrying amount of its assets. The 
Company will continue to monitor future economic cond itions and its consequent impact on the 
business operations, g iven the uncertain nature of the pandemic. 

8. The MCA vide notification dated March 24, 2021 has amended Schedule III to the Companies Act, 
2013 in respect of certain disclosures. Amendments are applicable from April 01, 2021. The 
Company has incorporated the changes as per the said amendment in the consolidated financial 
s la tements and has also changed comparative numbers w herever it is applicable. 



9. Figures of U1e previous quarters/ year have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever considered 
necessary. 

Kolkata 
April 25, 2022 

EVEREADY INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD 

J.J 
Suvamoy Saha 
Managing Director 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Annual Financial Results of Eveready Industries India Limited 
pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

(as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of Eveready Industries India Limited 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of Eveready Industries India Limited 
(hereinafter referred to as the 'Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together 
referred to as 'the Group') and associates for the year ended March 31 , 2022 and the consolidated statement of assets 
and liabilities and the consolidated statement of cash flows as at and for the year ended on that date (together referred 
to as the 'consolidated financial results'), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the 
requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended ('Listing Regulations') . 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the 
consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial statements/financial informations of the 
subsidiaries and associate, the aforesaid consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31 , 2022: 

(i) includes the financial results of entities given below: 

Name of the Entity 
Greendale India Limited 

Ever Spark Hong Kong Private Limited 
Preferred Consumer Products Private Limited 

Relationship 
Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 
Associate 

(ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Listing Regulations in this regard; and 

(iii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 

applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other comprehensive income and 
other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2022 and the consolidated statement of 
assets and liabilities and the consolidated statement of cash flows as at and for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act 
and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants or India. Our 
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Consolidated Financial Results' section or our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code 

of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. 

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 

4. We draw attention to Note 6 to the consolidated annual financial results which relates to the penalty of Rs. 17,155 
Lakhs levied by the Competition Commission of India for non-compliance with provisions of the Competition Act 2002, 

against which an appeal has been filed by the Holding Company with the National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, 
New Delhi. As per legal advice obtained by the Holding Company, the amount of penalty cannot be reliably estimated 
at this stage owing to the uncertainty of the future outcome of the litigation. Accordingly, no provision has been made 
and the same has been shown as contingent liabilities. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Offices: Kolkata, Mumbai, Delhi, Chennai, Bangalore & Ahmedabad 
Network Lo c • Uon a, H y doraba d , Nagpu'" 
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Management's responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results 

5. These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. 
The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated 
financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial 
informations of the Group and the consolidated statement of assets and liabilities and the consolidated statement of 
cash flows in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 
Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective 
Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group and of its associate are responsible for maintenance of 
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group 
and of its associate and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of 
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring 
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated 
financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the 
Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

6. In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group 
and of its associate are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, 
as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective 
Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do 
so. 

7. The respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group and of its associate are responsible for 
overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial results 

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results. 

9. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our 
opinion on whether the Holding Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial 
statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 
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■ Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the ability of the Group and of its associate to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in 
the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial informations of the entities 
within the Group and of its associate to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible 
for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial informations of such entities included in the 
consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the 
consolidated financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible 
for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for 
our audit opinion. 

10. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial results that, individually or in aggregate, makes 
it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the consolidated financial results may be 
influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in 
evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the consolidated 
financial results. 

11 . We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 
during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

12. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing 
Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Other matters-

13. We did not audit the financial statements of a subsidiary whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 4.25 
Lakhs and net assets of Rs.(-) 30.66 Lakhs as at March 31, 2022, total revenue of Rs. 1.71 Lakhs and Rs. 37.01 Lakhs, 
net profit of Rs. (-) 0.47 Lakhs and Rs. 34.07 Lakhs, total comprehensive income (comprising of profit and other 
comprehensive income) of Rs. (-) 0.47 Lakhs and Rs. 34.07 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 
respectively and net cash outflows amounting to Rs. 0.02 Lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the 
consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements also include the Group's share of total 
comprehensive income (comprising of loss and other comprehensive income) of Rs. NIL and Rs. (-) 136.66 Lakhs for 
the quarter and year ended March 31 , 2022 respectively as considered in the consolidated financial statements, in 
respect of an associate company whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial results 1 

financial informations have not been audited by their respective auditors and the same has been certified by the 
management and our opinion and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 

included in respect of these subsidiary and associate is based solely on such unaudited financial statements/financial 
informations. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the management, these 
financial statements / financial informations are not material to the Group. 
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14. The financial statements of a subsidiary located outside India, included in the consolidated financial statements, which 
constitute total assets of Rs. 629.30 Lakhs and net assets of Rs. 508.43 Lakhs as at March 31 , 2022, total revenue of 
Rs. 508.94 Lakhs and Rs. 509.67 Lakhs, net profit of Rs. (·) 1.89 Lakhs and Rs. 0.49 Lakhs, total comprehensive 
income (comprising of profit and other comprehensive income) of Rs. 0.55 Lakhs and Rs. 2.93 for the quarter and year 
ended March 31, 2022 respectively and net cash outflows amounting to Rs. (-) 120.83 Lakhs for the year then ended, 
have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in its country. The Holding Company's 
management has converted the financial statements of such subsidiary located outside India from the accounting 
principles generally accepted in its country to the accounting principles generally accepted in India. These financial 
results / financial informations have not been audited by their respective auditors and the same has been certified by 
the management and our opinion and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 
included in respect of these subsidiary and associate is based solely on such unaudited financial statements/financial 
informations. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the management, these 
financial statements / financial informations are not material to the Group. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to the 
financial statements certified by the Holding Company's Management. 

15. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported 
in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended on March 
31 , 2022/ March 31 , 2021 and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the current and 
previous financial year respectively. Also, the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed by us 
as required under the Listing Regulations and not subjected to audit. 

16. The consolidated financial results dealt with by this report have been prepared for the express purpose of filing with 
stock exchange. These results are based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year 
ended March 31, 2022, on which we have issued an unmodified audit opinion vide our report dated April 25, 2022. 

Place: Kolkata 
Date: April 25, 2022 

For Singhi & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration Number: 302049E 

~ 
Navindra Kumar Surana 

Partner 
Membership Number 053816 
UDIN: 22053816AHTGll7306 


